underwriting discount and offering expenses and assuming no exercise of outstanding options or of warrants other than those being exercised by a selling
shareholder in connection with this offering, the pro forma tangible book value of our common stock at June 30, 2016 would have been approximately $116.1
million, or $10.76 per share. Therefore, this offering will result in an immediate increase of $0.22 in the tangible book value per share of our common stock
of existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of 4.74 in the tangible book value per share of our common stock to investors purchasing shares in this
offering, or approximately 31% of the assumed public offering price of $15.50 per share.

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full, the pro forma tangible book value per share of common
stock after giving effect to this offering would be approximately $10.89 per share (assuming no exercise of outstanding options or of warrants other than those
being exercised by a selling shareholder in connection with this offering), and the dilution in pro forma tangible book value per share of common stock to new
investors in this offering would be approximately $4.61.

The following table illustrates the calculation of the amount of dilution per share that a new investor of our common stock in this offering will incur given
the assumptions above:

Assumed initial public offering price   $15.50
Tangible book value per share of common stock at June 30, 2016   10.54
Increase in tangible book value per share of common stock attributable to new investors   0.22
Pro forma tangible book value per share of common stock after this offering   10.76
Dilution per share of common stock to new investors in this offering   4.74

The following table illustrates the differences between the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid, and the
average price per share paid by existing shareholders and new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering based on an assumed initial
public offering price of $15.50 per share, the midpoint of the price range on the cover of this prospectus, and before deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and estimated offering expenses as of June 30, 2016 on a pro forma basis.

   Shares Purchased

Total Consideration
(Dollars in thousands)

Average
Price

Per Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Shareholders as of June 30, 2016   8,683,902   87%  $ 83,407   81%  $ 9.60
New investors in this offering   1,294,787   13   20,069   19   15.50

Total   9,978,689   100%  $103,476   100%  $ 10.37

Assuming no shares are sold to existing shareholders in this offering, sales of shares of our common stock by the selling shareholders in this offering will
reduce the number of shares of common stock held by existing shareholders to 8,210,073, or approximately 76% of the total shares of our common stock
outstanding after this offering, and will increase the number of shares held by new investors to 2,585,000, or approximately 24% of the total shares of our
common stock outstanding after this offering.

46

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

If the underwriters exercise their purchase option in full, the percentage of shares of our common stock held by existing shareholders will decrease to

[…]

income when market interest rates increase. Many assumptions are used to calculate the impact of interest rate fluctuations on our net interest income, such as
asset prepayments, non-maturity deposit price sensitivity and decay rates, and key rate drivers. Because of the inherent use of these estimates and assumptions
in the model, our actual results may, and most likely will, differ from our static EAR results. In addition, static EAR results do not include actions that our
management may undertake to manage the risks in response to anticipated changes in interest rates or client behavior. For example, as part of our
asset/liability management strategy, management has the ability to increase asset duration and decrease liability duration in order to reduce asset sensitivity, or
to decrease asset duration and increase liability duration in order to increase asset sensitivity.

The following table illustrates the results of our EAR analysis to determine the extent to which our net interest income over the next 12 months would
change if prevailing interest rates increased or decreased by the specified amounts.

IMPACT ON NET INTEREST INCOME UNDER A STATIC BALANCE SHEET,
PARALLEL INTEREST RATE SHOCK

Earnings at Risk as of:   -100 bps  Flat   +100 bps  +200 bps  +300 bps
June 30, 2016   -2.9%   0.0%   3.5%   7.8%   12.0%
December 31, 2015   -2.1%   0.0%   2.3%   5.1%   9.2%
December 31, 2014   3.0%   0.0%   1.8%   5.4%   8.9%

Utilizing an economic value of equity, or EVE, approach, we analyze the risk to capital from the effects of various interest rate scenarios through a long-
term discounted cash flow model. This measures the difference between the economic value of our assets and the economic value of our liabilities, which is a
proxy for our liquidation value. While this provides some value as a risk measurement tool, management believes EAR is more appropriate in accordance
with the going concern principle.

The following table illustrates the results of our EVE analysis as of June 30, 2016, December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014.

ECONOMIC VALUE OF EQUITY ANALYSIS UNDER A STATIC BALANCE SHEET,
PARALLEL INTEREST RATE SHOCK

As of:   -100 bps  Flat   +100 bps  +200 bps  +300 bps
June 30, 2016   -7.9%   0.0%   0.5%   -0.3%   -1.7%
December 31, 2015   -4.6%   0.0%   -1.6%   -3.6%   -5.8%
December 31, 2014   -5.7%   0.0%   -1.4%   -2.5%   -3.9%

Liquidity and Capital Adequacy

Liquidity

Liquidity is defined as the bank’s capacity to meet its cash and collateral obligations at a reasonable cost. Maintaining an adequate level of liquidity
depends on the bank’s ability to efficiently meet both expected and unexpected cash flows and collateral needs without adversely affecting either daily
operations or the financial

75

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

condition of the bank. Liquidity risk is the risk that we will be unable to meet our obligations as they become due because of an inability to liquidate assets or
obtain adequate funding. The bank’s obligations, and the funding sources used to meet them, depend significantly on our business mix, balance sheet